  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2002
April, 2002 – Rev. 5
1 Publication Order Number:
P6KE6.8A/D
P6KE6.8A Series
600 Watt Peak Power
Surmetic�-40 Zener Transient
Voltage Suppressors

*Please see P6KE6.8CA – P6KE200CA for Bidirectional devices.
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
P6KExxxA Axial Lead 1000 Units/Box
P6KExxxARL Axial Lead 4000/Tape & Reel
AXIAL LEAD
CASE 17
STYLE 1
L = Assembly Location
P6KExxxA = ON Device Code
YY = Year
WW = Work Week
L
P6KE
xxxA
YYWW
Cathode Anode
Uni–Directional TVS
IPP
IF
V
I
IR
IT
VRWMVC VBR
VF
P6KE6.8A Series
2
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless
otherwise noted, VF = 3.5 V Max. @ IF (Note 6.) = 50 A)
Symbol Parameter
IPP Maximum Reverse Peak Pulse Current
VC Clamping Voltage @ IPP
VRWM Working Peak Reverse Voltage
IR Maximum Reverse Leakage Current @ VRWM
VBR Breakdown Voltage @ IT
IT Test Current
�VBR Maximum Temperature Coefficient of VBR
IF Forward Current
VF Forward Voltage @ IF
P6KE6.8A Series
3
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25°C unless otherwise noted, VF = 3.5 V Max. @ IF (Note 6.) = 50 A)
VRWM
Breakdown Voltage VC @ IPP (Note 5.)
Device
VRWM
(Note 3.) IR @ VRWM VBR  (Note 4.) (Volts) @ IT VC IPP �VBR
Device
Device
Marking Volts µA Min Nom Max mA Volts A %/°C
P6KE6.8A P6KE6.8A 5.8 1000 6.45 6.80 7.14 10 10.5 57 0.057
P6KE7.5A P6KE7.5A 6.4 500 7.13 7.51 7.88 10 11.3 53 0.061
P6KE8.2A P6KE8.2A 7.02 200 7.79 8.2 8.61 10 12.1 50 0.065
P6KE9.1A P6KE9.1A 7.78 50 8.65 9.1 9.55 1 13.4 45 0.068
P6KE10A P6KE10A 8.55 10 9.5 10 10.5 1 14.5 41 0.073
P6KE11A P6KE11A 9.4 5 10.5 11.05 11.6 1 15.6 38 0.075
P6KE12A P6KE12A 10.2 5 11.4 12 12.6 1 16.7 36 0.078
P6KE13A P6KE13A 11.1 5 12.4 13.05 13.7 1 18.2 33 0.081
P6KE15A P6KE15A 12.8 5 14.3 15.05 15.8 1 21.2 28 0.084
P6KE16A P6KE16A 13.6 5 15.2 16 16.8 1 22.5 27 0.086
P6KE18A P6KE18A 15.3 5 17.1 18 18.9 1 25.2 24 0.088
P6KE20A P6KE20A 17.1 5 19 20 21 1 27.7 22 0.09
P6KE22A P6KE22A 18.8 5 20.9 22 23.1 1 30.6 20 0.092
P6KE24A P6KE24A 20.5 5 22.8 24 25.2 1 33.2 18 0.094
P6KE27A P6KE27A 23.1 5 25.7 27.05 28.4 1 37.5 16 0.096
P6KE30A P6KE30A 25.6 5 28.5 30 31.5 1 41.4 14.4 0.097
P6KE33A P6KE33A 28.2 5 31.4 33.05 34.7 1 45.7 13.2 0.098
P6KE36A P6KE36A 30.8 5 34.2 36 37.8 1 49.9 12 0.099
P6KE39A P6KE39A 33.3 5 37.1 39.05 41 1 53.9 11.2 0.1